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THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

WASHINGTON

UTAH ITINERARY
Thursday, May 9th - Friday May 10th

Thursday, May 9th
Washington, DC > Salt Lake City, UT

Weather Forecast

Washington, DC
Mostly Cloudy

Salt Lake City, UT

Sun and Clouds; Scattered Showers
High 62°Low 44°

High 75°Low 64°
District:
e Region 7 - Upper Colorado Basin
Dress Code: N/A
Manifest:
e THE SECRETARY
e AiC
e Tim Williams - 202
e Molly Block - 20
e Tami Heilemann - 202
Advance:
e Staff: Andrew Patterson -
e Security:
e Security:

3:45 PM-
4:00 PM

4:50 PM-
7:29 PM

Depart DOIL, en route to Airport

Location: Washington Reagan National Airport
1 Aviation Cir
Washington, DC 20001

Manifest:

Secretary’s Vehicle:
THE SECRETARY
AiC
Tim Williams

Drive Time: 20 minutes

Wheels Up Washington (DCA), en route to Salt Lake City, UT (SLC)

Flight Number: DA 2867
Confirmation:  HASIPJ

Seat: 33C

AiC:

Staff: Tim Williams




Tami Heilemann
Flight Time: 4 hrs, 39 minutes
Time Change: -2 hrs

7:29 PM Wheels Down Salt Lake City, UT (SLC) // Proceed to Vehicles
8:00 PM- Depart Airport, en route to RON
8:10 PM Location: Hilton Salt Lake City Center

255 South West Temple
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Manifest:
Secretary’s Vehicle:
THE SECRETARY
AiC
Tim Williams
Tami Heilemann
Drive Time: 10 minutes
8:15 PM- Advance and Comms Trip Debrief
8:30 PM Location: Hilton Salt Lake City Center - Lobby
255 South West Temple
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
Staff: Andrew Patterson
Molly Block
RON: Salt Lake City, UT
Location: Hilton Salt Lake City Center

255 South West Temple
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
Note: This concludes the Secretary’s official daily schedule.



Friday. May 10th
Corinne, UT > Washington, D.C.

Weather Forecast

Corinne, UT Washington, D.C.
Partly Sunny Sun and Clouds, A Possible Shower
High 66°/Low 39° High 78%Low 58°

District:

e Region 7 - Upper Colorado Basin

Dress Code: Business Professional

e THE SECRETARY

e AiC

e Tim Williams - 202

e Molly Block - 202

e Tami Heilemann - 202
Advance:

e Staff: Andrew Patterson - 202-856-6870
Security:
e Security:

6:10 AM-
6:15 AM

6:30 AM-
7:15 AM

6:30 AM

6:45 AM

Depart RON, en route to KSL TV Studios
Location: KSL TV Studios

55N 300 W

Salt Lake City, UT 84101
Manifest:

Secretary’s Vehicle:

THE SECRETARY

AiC
Drive Time: 5 minutes

Note: Molly Block will greet the Secretary upon arrival to KSL Studios.

Media Interviews w/ Rep. Rob Bishop
Location: KSL TV Studios
55N 300 W
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
Staff: Molly Block
Event Line-by-Line:
KSL Radio (Live)
Note: Interviewer: Brian Martin and Amanda Dickson

Deseret News
Note: Interviewer: Dennis Romboy




7:00 AM

7:25 AM-
7:35 AM

7:45 AM-
8:30 AM

8:30 AM-
9:30 AM

KSL TV (live to web, taped for alter broadcast)
Note: Interviewer: Dan Spindle

Note: Molly Block will depart for Golden Spike NHP in staff vehicle.

Depart KSL TV Studios, en route to Utah State Capitol
Location: Utah State Capitol

350 State St

Salt Lake City, UT 84111
Manifest:

Secretary’s Vehicle:

THE SECRETARY

AiC

Congressman Rob Bishop
Drive Time: 10 minutes

Helicopter Delegation Meet Up - State Capitol Rotunda

Location: Utah State Capitol
350 State St
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
Staff: n/a
Participants: See helicopter manifest listed below.

Depart Utah State Capitol, en route Golden Spike National Historical Park (GSNHP)

Location: Golden Spike National Historical Park
6200 North 22300th Street West
Corinne, UT 84307

Manifest:

Helicopter 1:
e THE SECRETARY

Utah Governor Gary Herbert
First Lady Jeanette Herbert
US Senator Mike Lee
US Senator Mitt Romney
US Representative Rob Bishop
Major General Jefferson M. Burton (Marshall)
Dave Peterson, President of O.C. Tanner
Teri Peterson (Guest of Dave Peterson)
e Governor's Security Detail
Helicopter 2:
e Utah Lt. Governor Spencer Cox
Second Lady Abby Cox
Paul Edwards, Deputy Chief of Staff to Governor Herbert
Keith McMullin, Chief Executive Office of Deseret Management
Corporation
Carolyn McMulin, Guest of Keith McMullin
Former US Senator Orrin G. Hatch
Lisa Eccles, Eccles Foundation
Spence Eccles, Eccles Foundation
DeLoy Hansen, Owner, ReAl Salt Lake, Spike 150 Supporter
Julie Aiken, Spike 150 Supporter, Guest of DeL.oy Hansen
CPT Corey Lewis



9:30 AM-
10:50 AM

9:30 AM

9:35 AM
Visitor Center

9:37 AM

9:40 AM-
10:10 AM

9:50 AM-
10:00 AM

10:15 AM

10:25 AM

10:45 AM

Helicopter 3:
e  Mike Mower, Deputy Chief of Staff to Governor Gary Herbert
Brigadier General Tyler Smith
Marcel Roy Cameron, Managing Director of Kennecott
Doug Foxley, Chair of Spike 150
Jill Brady, Guest of Doug Foxley
Gary Porter, President of Deseret Management
Debra Porter, Guest of Gary Porter
Jon Meacham, Presidential Historian, Keynote Speaker at Spike 150
Lance Fritz, President of Union Pacific Railroad
Julie Fritz, Guest of Lance Fritz
TBD *Uniformed Military Personnel*

Duration: 1 hr

Spike 150 Pre-Commemoration Reception

Location: Golden Spike National Historical Park Visitor Center
6200 North 22300th Street West
Corinne, UT 84307

Staft: Tim Williams
Andrew Patterson

Event Line-by-Line:

Helicopters arrive - Land at Helicopter Landing Zone

THE SECRETARY and Helicopter Guests (H-Guests) load into vans and travel to GSNHP

Note: Congressman Rob Bishop is manifested with the Secretary on the ride to the Visitor Center.
THE SECRETARY and H-Guests unload at GSNHP Visitor Center and enter facility

THE SECRETARY and H-Guests hold in Visitor Center, use services and food provided

HOLD: THE SECRETARY and Congressman Rob Bishop hold press gaggle back of stage

Unveiling of the Michael Coleman commemorative bison sculpture "Distant Thunder”
Participants:

THE SECRETARY

Governor Gary Herbert

Congressman Rob Bishop

Michael Coleman - Artist of Sculptor

Naoma Tate - Donor

Donna Poulton - Donor

Leslie Crossland - GSNHP Superintendent
Lance Fritz - President, Union Pacific Railroad
Dr. Jeremy Johnston (Buffalo Bill Cody)

Note: THE SECRETARY should stand stage center around Buffalo for unveiling.
THE SECRETARY and H-Guests move outside for “Champagne Toast” picture

THE SECRETARY and H-Guests find seat in Spike 150 VIP seating area



10:50 AM-
1:30 PM

Spike 150 Celebration Ceremony

Location: Golden Spike National Historical Park
6200 North 22300th Street West
Corinne, UT 84307

Staff: Tim Williams
Molly Block
Andrew Patterson

Event Line-by-Line:

Note: THE SECRETARY will be seated front row, in between the guest from the Irish

Ambassador to the United States and US Senator Mike Lee.

10:50 AM

10:59 AM

11:00 AM

11:03 AM

11:04 AM

11:07 AM

11:10 AM

11:15 AM

11:17 AM

11:23 AM

Chinese Lion Dance - Good Luck and Happiness
Connie Young Yu, 10-Mile Day

Jupiter & 119 Train Whistles & Bells

Spike 150 Children’s Chorus & Band — Iron Wheels A Rollin

GSNHP Superintendent Leslie Crossland introduces THE SECRETARY

THE SECRETARY delivers welcome remarks

Native American Prayer & Blessing — Rios Pacheco, Northwestern Shoshone Nation

Colors/National Guard/Pledge of Allegiance
e Colors posted by the Utah National Guard
e Pledge of Allegiance - Norm Nelson, President of the Golden Spike Association
e National Anthem - Spike 150 Children’s Choir

Remarks: Utah Governor Herbert

Recognition of the new Golden Spike National Historical Park - Rep. Rob Bishop
Note: The following individuals will join Rep. Rob Bishop on stage for the sign unveiling:
THE SECRETARY
US Secretary of Transportation Elaine Chao
Senator Romney
Senator Lee
Governor Herbert
Congressman Rob Bishop
Ex-officio Sen. Hatch
Golden Spike National Park Superintendent, Leslie Crossland
Recently Retired Commissioner of the Utah Department of Agriculture and Food,
LuAnn Adams
e  Box Elder County Elected Officials
o Sen. Sandall
Rep. Lee Perry
Rep. Joel Ferry
Commissioner Stan Summers
Commissioner Jeff Hadfield
Commissioner Jeff Scott

o O O O O

“Driving” of the Utah Spike



passed.
11:30 AM
11:35 AM

11:42 AM

e President Nelson, The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints
o  Utah Central Railroad Commemorative Spike, January 1870)
e Governor Herbert, Governor the State of Utah
o  Utah Copper Commemorative Spike, May 2019
e Presented to Governor by David Peterson, CEO of O.C. Tanner to begin driving of
spike
o Governor Gary Herbert*, State of Utah
o  President Nelson, The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints
o  Chairman Lance Fritz, Union Pacific
o Spike 150 Chairs, Doug Foxley & Spencer Stokes
e Other Stage Witnesses/Participants to Pass Utah Spike
o THE SECRETARY
US Secretary of Transportation Elaine Chao
Senator Lee
Senator Romney
Congressman Rob Bishop
Utah House of Representative Brad Wilson
Ex-officio Sen. Hatch
Lt. Governor Cox
David Peterson, O.C.
Utah State Senator Stuart Adams
Spencer F. Eccles, Union Pacific, former director and Utah Philanthropist
Golden Spike Foundation Board and Spike 150 Commissioners
m  Max Chang
Chris Robinson
Jill Love
Ross Peterson
Aimee McConkie

O 0O o0 O O 0O o o o o0 o

Note: Individuals on stage will receive white gloves to hold the Utah Cooper Spike as it is

U.S. Secretary of Transportation, Elaine Chao delivers remarks
Remarks: President of Union Pacific Railroad, Lance Fritz

Railroad Worker Wreath Laying (Representatives of railroad worker groups)
National Guard to present wreath followed by:
> Descendant Sally Ward*
McKell Keeney
*Note: GS NHS & Golden Spike Assoc. and founder of wreath ceremony,; descendent of
Bernice Gibbs Anderson

> Chinese Margaret Ye (Chinese Railroad Descendent Association
Elder Hing Ng (Bing Kung Tong)
> Irish Richard O’Connor (Hibernian Society of Utah)
Grace McDonough
> African American Marvin Roberts
Tommy Tucker
> Mormon Grader Eli Anderson
Karen Morgan
Mike Mower
> Native American Darren Parry

Rios Pacheco
> Descendant Civil War  Sandy Dodge



11:45 AM

12:06 PM

12:26 PM

12:28 PM

12:30 PM

12:58 PM

1:00 PM

1:05 PM

1:10 PM
Center

1:12PM

1:15PM

1:30 PM

1:30 PM-
2:15PM

2:30 PM-
2:45 PM

5:24 PM-
11:36 PM

Keynote: Remarks by Historian Jon Meacham (author of Soul of America)

Note: At this time, THE SECRETARY and H-Guests may move to sheltered viewing area
Golden Spike Association - Historical Reenactment

Celebratory “Toast” for all railroad workers (Ambassador Mullhall)

Spike 150 Childrens’ Choir and Band (Song TBD)

Live broadcast - Premier of 4s One musical to commemorate railroad workers

Finale, Fly-Over, National Anthem, Cannons, Bells, day-time fireworks

Program ends; “grab-n-go” food provided for THE SECRETARY and H-Guests

THE SECRETARY and H-Guests gather in GSNHP Visitor Center

THE SECRETARY and H-Guests load vehicles in fenced area adjacent to the GSNHP Visitor

THE SECRETARY and H-Guests depart from site

Note: Congressman Rob Bishop is manifested with the Secretary on the ride to the Helicopter LZ.
THE SECRETARY and H-Guests arrive at Helicopter LZ.

Wheels up for return to Salt Lake City

Note: At this time, Molly Block, Tim Williams, and Tami Heilemann will depart in staff vehicle.

Depart Golden Spike National Historical Park, en route to Utah State Capitol

Location: Utah State Capitol
350 State St
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
Manifest: Same manifest as arrival flight.
Drive Time: 45 mins

Depart Utah State Capitol, en route to Airport
Location: Salt Lake City International Airport

776 N Terminal Dr

Salt Lake City, UT 84122
Manifest:

Secretary’s Vehicle:

THE SECRETARY

AiC
Drive Time: 15 minutes

Wheels Up Salt Lake City (SLC), en route to Washington (IAD)
Flight Number: DA 2249

Confirmation:  HASIPJ

Seat: 19C

Aic: RSl



11:36 PM

12:00 AM

Staff: Tami Heilemann
Tim Williams
Andrew Patterson
Flight Time: 4 hrs, 12 mins
Time Change:  +2 hrs

Wheels Down Washington (IAD) // Proceed to Vehicles

Depart Airport, en route to Residence
Note: This concludes the Secretary’s official daily schedule.





